
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
2nd March 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in via Microsoft Teams (if 
you would like to view this meeting please contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk) on Thursday, 9th March, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest and 
dispensations. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS REPORT 
 

5 - 22 

 To consider the report of the Team Manager 
Development Management. 
 

 

5.   APPEALS, CONSULTATIONS AND DNS UPDATE: 
MARCH 2023 
 

23 - 24 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development and Estates. 
 

 

6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN  
28TH JANUARY, 2023 AND 24TH FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

25 - 28 

 To consider the report of the Business Support Officer. 
 

 

7.   AREAS FOR MEMBER BRIEFINGS AND TRAINING 
 

 

 To discuss any areas for members briefings and 
training. 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

To receive and consider the following report which in the opinion of the 
proper officer is/are an exempt item taking into account consideration of the 
public interest test and that the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting (the reason for the decision for the exemption is available on a 
schedule maintained by the proper officer). 

 
8.   ENFORCEMENT CLOSED CASES BETWEEN  

15TH DECEMBER, 2022 AND 22ND FEBRUARY, 2023 
 

29 - 32 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development. 

 

 
____________________ 

 
To: Councillor L. Winnett (Chair) 

Councillor D. Bevan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor P. Baldwin 
Councillor M. Day 

Page 2



 

 

Councillor J. Gardner 
Councillor J. Hill 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor J. Morgan, J.P. 
Councillor J. Thomas 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Date: 27th February 2023 
Report Author:  

 
 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Planning Applications Report 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Team Manager Development Management 

 
Report Date 
 

 
27th February 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
9th March 2023 

 

Report Information Summary 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
To present planning applications for consideration and determination by 
Members of the Planning Committee.  

2. Scope of the Report 
Application 
No. 

Address 

C/2023/0001 Madison House & Mon Calpe,  Picton Road, 
Dukestown, Tredegar, NP22 4DX 

3. Recommendation/s for Consideration 
Please refer to individual reports 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Report Date: 27th February 2023 
Report Author:  

 

Planning Report 

 

Application 
No: 

C/2023/0001 App Type: Full  

Applicant: Agent: 

Ms Ceri Bird Blaenau Gwent County 
Borough Council  
Blaina Integrated Childrens Centre 
Baina 
NP13 3TN 

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council 
Mr James Allen 
Energy Centre 
Lime Avenue 
Ebbw Vale 
NP23 6GL 

Site Address: 

MADISON HOUSE & MON CALPE,  PICTON ROAD, DUKESTOWN, TREDEGAR 
NP22 4DX 

Development: 

Change of use of existing residential properties (C3) into children's care homes (C2) 

Case Officer: Sophie Godfrey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Background, Development and Site Context 

1.1 
 

This application relates to 2no. detached dwellings known as ‘Madison House’ 
and ‘Mon Calpe’ located off Picton Road, Tredegar.  

Page 6



Report Date: 27th February 2023 
Report Author:  

 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This application seeks planning permission to change the use of the detached 
dwellings (use class C3 (a)) to residential care homes (use class C2). Madison 
House is found to the north of the site, with Mon Calpe to the south. Both 
dwellings are two storey in height and are of red brick design with slate roof.  
 
The submitted plans indicate there are no internal or external alterations to the 
properties. Both properties would retain 5 bedrooms to the first floor, with living 
accommodation comprising of living room, kitchen, dining room and wc to the 
ground floor. Both properties benefit from quite substantial outdoor amenity 
space with wraparound gardens and parking areas/driveways to the front of 
the site with 3no. parking spaces allocated at Mon Calpe and 4no. spaces at 
Madison House. Boundary treatments consist of brick walls to the
[...]
t also conform to the Welsh Ministers Standards for 

Gravity Foul Sewers and Lateral Drains and conform with the publication 

"Sewers for Adoption"- 7th Edition. Further information can be obtained 

via the Developer Services pages of www.dwrcymru.com 

 
3. The applicant is also advised that some public sewers and lateral drains 

may not be recorded on our maps of public sewers because they were 
originally privately owned and were transferred into public ownership by 
nature of the Water Industry (Schemes for Adoption of Private Sewers) 
Regulations 2011.  The presence of such assets may affect the proposal. 
In order to assist us in dealing with the proposal the applicant may 
contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. Under the Water Industry Act 1991 
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water has rights of access to its apparatus at all 
times. 
 

8.   Risk Implications 

8.1 
 

None. 

 

 

 
 

Page 21

http://www.dwrcymru.com/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, Regulatory 
and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Appeals, Consultations and DNS 
 
Update March 2023 
 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Service Manager Development & Estates 

 
Report Date 
 

 
 28 February 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
9th March 2023 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 

 
To update Members in relation to planning appeal and related cases. 
 

2.0 Present Position 

 
2.1 
 
 

 
The attached list covers the “live” planning appeals and Development 
of National Significance (DNS) caseload. 
 

3.0 Recommendation/s for Consideration 

 
3.1 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Application No 
Appeal Reference 

Case Officer 
Site Address Development 

Type 
Procedure 

Sit Rep 

1 

CAS-02154-J7Z8W1 
(C/2022/0047) 

 

Helen Hinton 

7 Beaufort Terrace 
Beaufort 
Ebbw Vale 
NP23 5NN 

Proposed two storey rear extension to 
provide kitchen, lounge, 

bedroom, bathroom and ensuite and 
change of use to bed 

and breakfast 

Planning 
Appeal  

 
Written Reps 

 
 

Questionnaire Submitted to 
PEDW 30.01.2023 

P
age 24



Report Date: 27th February 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
List of applications decided under 
delegated powers between 28th January 
2023 and 24th February 2023. 

 
Report Author 
 

 
 Business Support Officer 

 
Report Date 
 

 
27th February 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 
9th March 2023 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report decisions taken under delegated powers. 
 

2.0 Scope of the Report 

2.1 The attached list deals with the period 28th January 2023 and 24th 
February 2023. 

3.0 Recommendation/s for Consideration 

3.1 The report lists decisions that have already been made and is for 
information only. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Report Date: 27th February 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

Application No. Address Proposal Valid Date 
Decision Date 

C/2022/0166 Recreation Ground  
Canning Street  
Cwm 
Ebbw Vale 

1 no. polytunnel, 2 no. controlled environment timber clad shipping containers 
& 2m high fencing to south west and west boundary of recreation ground 
together with ancillary compost toilet. 

14/06/22 
30/01/23 
Approved 

  

  

  

C/2022/0200 Former Thornton's Quarry 
adjacent to Griag House 
Nant-Y-Croft  
Rassau 
Ebbw Vale 

Application for Discharge of Conditions 5 (Reptile & great crested newt 
survey), 6 (Drainage), 7 (Access) & 8 (CEMP) of appeal decision 
APP/X6910/A/18/3218033 (Residential development with vehicle access from 
the A4281 at Former Thornton's Quarry, adjacent to Graig House, Nant-y-
crof

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO - DYDD IAU, 9 

MAWRTH 2023 DYDD IAU, 9 MAWRTH 2023 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: L. WINNETT (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors D. Bevan (Is-gadeirydd) 

P. Baldwin 
J. Gardner 
J. Hill 
W. Hodgins 
G. Humphreys 
D. Wilkshire 
 

WITH: Team Manager Development Management 
Team Manager - Built Environment 
Solicitor 
Planning Officer x 3 
Communications, Marketing and Customer Access Manager 
Children Services Manager 
 

AND:      Public Speaker 
                       Mr. G. Evans, Objector (Madison House & Mon Calpe,  
                       Picton Road, Dukestown, Tredegar NP22 4DX) 
 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na chafwydd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorwyr M. 
Day a J. Thomas.  
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Gwnaed y datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau dilynol: 
 
Rhif 4, Adroddiad Cynllunio 
C/2023/0001, Tŷ Madison a Mon Calpe, Heol Picton, Dukestown, 
Tredegar, NP22 4DX 
 
Cynghorydd D. Bevan 
Cynghorydd W. Hodgins 
Cynghorydd D. Wilkshire  
 

 
 

No. 4   ADRODDIAD CEISIADAU CYNLLUNIO 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Tîm Rheoli Datblygu. 
 
C/2023/0001  
Tŷ Madison a Mon Calpe, Heol Picton,  
Dukestown, Tredegar, NP22 4DX 
Newid defnydd adeiladau preswyl presennol (C3) yn gartrefi 
gofal plant (C2) 
 
Ymataliodd y Cynghorwyr D. Bevan, W. Hodgins a D. Wilkshire 
rhag pleidleisio oherwydd eu datganiad o fuddiant. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD RHOI caniatâd cynllunio. 
 

 
 

No. 5   APELIADAU, YMGYNGHORIADAU A  
DIWEDDARIAD DNS MAWRTH 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Datblygu 
a Stadau. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 6   RHESTR CEISIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD DAN BWERAU 
DIRPRWYEDIG RHWNG 28 IONAWR 2023 A 24 CHWEFROR 
2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad yr Uwch Swyddog Cymorth 
Busnes. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
 

 
 

No. 7   MEYSYDD AR GYFER SESIYNAU GWYBODAETH A 
HYFFORDDIANT AELODAU 
 
Dywedwyd y byddid yn trefnu’r Sesiynau Gwybodaeth dilynol i 
Aelodau yn ystod yr ychydig wythnosau nesaf:- 
 

 Adran 106, a 

 Rôl Aelod o’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio.  
 

 
 

No. 8   ACHOSION GORFODAETH A GAFODD EU CAU RHWNG 15 
RHAGFYR 2022 A 22 CHWEFROR 2023 
 
Gan roi ystyriaeth i’r farn a fynegwyd gan y Swyddog Priodol yng 
nghyswllt y prawf budd cyhoeddus, o bwyso a mesur popeth fod y 
budd cyhoeddus mewn cynnal yr eithriad yn fwy na’r budd 
cyhoeddus mewn datgelu’r wybodaeth ac y dylai’r adroddiad gael 
ei eithrio. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD eithrio’r cyhoedd tra cynhelir yr eitem hon o 
fusnes gan ei bod yn debygol y byddai datgeliad o wybodaeth 
eithriedig fel y’i diffinnir ym Mharagraff 12, Atodlen 12A Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 (fel y’i diwygiwyd). 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth 
Datblygu. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad sy’n cynnwys gwybodaeth 
yn ymwneud ag unigolyn neilltuol a nodi’r wybodaeth a gynhwysir 
ynddo. 
 

 
 


